91
The Implementation of Multi-Channel Audio Codec
for Real-Time Operation
실시간 처리를 위한 멀티채널 오디오 코덱의 구현
Jin Woo 너ong*
홍 진 우*
*ETRI Acoustic Communication Section
한국전자통신연구소 음향 통신연구실

FIFO can extend the linuteci processing time even if
some delay occurs.
This prototype codec can reduce a transmission bit
rate of about 3.S48kbit/s by 384kbit/s using perccp
tual coding of ps\rchoacoustic modeling and has the
characteristics of the 3/?-stere。phis LFE, down
wards compatibility with a lower number of channels,
backward compatibility with the existing 2/O-stere<)
system, and multilingual capability. The software im
piementation of algorithm, the development of hard
ware. and the simulation of multi-channel audio
codec except for real-time processing had been fin
ished and The audio quality of simulation result was
good enough for listening test. The suggested con
sideration? are identified as a powerful method for
real-time operation and an optimization is, currently,
progressing.
The applications ot multi channel audio codec are
in various fields except multi channel audio for HDTV.
For example, computer-based multimedia. DAB(Digi
tai Audio Breadcasting), audio recording and presen
tation, and realistic telecommunications can be con
sidereci.
The further work inchides the improvement of thc
audio quality, the quality assessment method for
multi-channel audio, and the implementation of ASIC
for this codec.
Acknowledgements
The author wishes to thank his partners in the
project of MPEG 2 audio codec development, in par
ticular Mr. Daiyoung Jang and Mr. Seonghan Kim
who have greasy contributed to hardware design and
software coding respectively. Special thanks for
careful considerations are due to Dr. Seonghoon
Kang, head of acoustic communication section.
REFERENCES
「H. i "【.Eng ,「I .■ / iriv 二aiui ■.；?
soeiated audio tor digital storage media at up ig about
Ean 3： Audio.
° K, Brandenburg and G. Stoll. "The IS()/MPE(；
CODEC : A Generic Standard foi 潟 Hi이｝
it v Digi〔지 Audio, *'  The 92n(i AES Conveni ion. Vienna,
Preprint No. 2970. Mar.. 199L!.
3. ISO/I EC 13S1S-.3. Coding of moving pictures and associ
Hied audio : Audio, 1994.
1. D. Wiese and G. Stoll, "Bitrate Reduction of High Qual
ity Audio Signals by Modeling the Ears Ma아Thre
shokis," The 89th AES Convention, LA, Preprint No.
297(), Sep.. 199().
Ken N. Linson. ''Architectural Issues for Parallel DSP
Audio Systems," AES UK DSP Conference Proceeding,
London, pp.21-36. Sep., 1992.
H. G. Stoll. G. ^'heiie. S. Nielsen, "Extension ot ISO/
MPEG Audio Layer II to Multi -Channel Coding : The
Fi.i〔니re Standard for Broadcasting. Telecommumcation.
and Multimedia Applications," The 91th AES Conven
tion. Berim. Preprint No. 355*  Mar., 1993.
7. S. Shlien, "Guide to MPEG-1 Audio Siandard," iEEE
"1'ransactions on Broacicastmg, Vol. 10, No. 1, j)p.2()，〜
218, Dec., 1994.
«. Texas Instruments, TMS32(心x User's Guide, 15)91.
9. J. W. Hong, "Analysis of I SO/MP EG 1 Audio Coding
\leihod," ETRI Electronics and 'relecommumciitions
Trends. Vol. 10, No. 2. pp. 19H201, Jul., 1995. (in
Korean)
1(). CCIR SG. "Proposed Universal Multi-channel Coding
System Compatible with ISO 11172-3.'' D시ayed Contri
bution. Document 10-1/12 E, Nov., 1992.
A Jin-Woo Hong
J in Woo Hong was born in Y냐-
Joo. Korea, on April 15, 1959. He